the banks with reference to the Group’s financial position and the then financial market
condition and it may be relatively uncertain and time-consuming. On the other hand,
rights issue or open offer may also involve relatively substantial time and cost to complete
as compared to the equity financing through issue of the new Shares under the General
Mandate.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent
and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing
commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing
(assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from
the date of this announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion of the
Placing (assuming all the

Placing Shares are fully placed)
Number of Shares Approx.% Number of Shares Approx.%

Director
Mr. Tang Rong 396,200 0.02 396,200 0.02
Substantial Shareholders
Dr. Mao Yumin 427,200,000 24.79 427,200,000 23.25
China United Gene Investment

Holdings Limited (Note 1) 7,770,810 0.45 7,770,810 0.42
JNJ Investments Limited (Note 2) 55,000,000 3.19 55,000,000 2.99
Mr. Chau Yiu Ting 428,600,000 24.87 428,600,000 23.33

The Placees — — 114,000,000 6.21
Other public Shareholders 804,226,014 46.68 804,226,014 43.78

Total 1,723,193,024 100.00 1,837,193,024 100.00

Notes:

1.	 China United Gene Investment Holdings Limited is owned as to 60.0% by Best Champion Holdings
Limited. Best Champion Holdings Limited is owned as to 33.5%, 33.5% and 33.0% by United Gene
Holdings Limited, Ease Gold Investments Limited and Victory Trend Limited, respectively. United
Gene Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Dr. Mao Yumin. Ease Gold Investments Limited is wholly
owned by Dr. Xie Yi. Victory Trend Limited is wholly owned by Good Links Limited, which is in turn
owned as to 50% by Dr. Mao Yumin and as to 50% by Dr. Xie Yi.

2.	 JNJ Investments Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Blowindow Gene Development (Hong